In November 2012, DCOS entered into two agreements with Big Country Electric Cooperative to provide services in 
order to develop 74 acres of the Rail Park.  The Corporation agreed to reimburse Big Country $740,000 and $300,000 
through a non-interest-bearing note.  The note is payable in One Hundred eight (108) monthly installments of $6,852 
and $2,752.29 each and a One Hundred Ninth (109th) final installment of remaining principal and interest, if any.  The 
first installment was due June 20, 2013 and subsequent installments are due on or before the same day of each month